

ANNO QUADRAGESIMO SECUNDO ET QUADRAGESIMO TERTIO

# VICTORIÆ REGINÆ.

A.D. 1879.

No. 136.

An Act to amend "The Lodging-house Act."

[Assented to, 27th August, 1879.]

HEREAS it is expedient to amend "The Lodging-house Act" Preamble. -Be it therefore Enacted by the Governor of the Province of South Australia, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly of the said province, in this present Parliament assembled, as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "The Lodging-house Amendment Short title and incor-Act, 1879," and shall commence and take effect from and after the poration. passing hereof, and this Act and "The Lodging-house Act" shall be incorporated and read together.

2. The local authority or any two Justices of the Peace resident Local authority or two Justices may within any corporate city or town to which the provisions of the exempt lodgingsaid "The Lodging-house Act" have been applied, or the Mayor of houses from the proany such city or town, or a Special Magistrate, may grant a certification of "The Lodging-house Act." cate in the form in the first Schedule hereto to the keeper or occupier of any lodging-house within such city or town, and upon such certificate being granted, the provisions of the said "The Lodging-house Act" shall not for the space of three years, or so long as such house remains in the occupation of the same keeper or occupier, apply to such lodging-house: Provided always that the Proviso. said local authority, or any two such Justices, Mayor, or Special Magistrate may, upon being satisfied upon such evidence as they may deem sufficient, that such lodging-house ought to be brought within the provisions of the said "The Lodging-house Act," revoke any such certificate so granted as aforesaid, which revocation may

The Lodging-house Amendment Act.—1879.

be in the form in the second Schedule hereto, and upon such revocation the occupier or keeper of the lodging-house referred to in the certificate so revoked, and the premises occupied or kept by him shall be subject to the provisions of the said Act.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

WM. F. DRUMMOND JERVOIS, Governor.

## The Lodging-house Amendment Act.—1879.

### SCHEDULES REFERRED TO.

### FIRST SCHEDULE.

The undersigned being (two of Her Majesty's Justices of the Peace for the Province of South Australia, resident within the district of , or the Mayor of the corporate town of , or a Special Magistrate for the Province of South Australia, as the case may be) do hereby certify that (we or I) know (here state the name of the lodging-house keeper) and the house that he occupies at and that the said lodging-house should be exempted from the provisions of "The Lodging-house Act." Dated this day of , 18,

Witness-

J.P. J.P.

r

S.M.

or

Mayor of the corporate town of

#### SECOND SCHEDULE.

The undersigned being (two of Her Majesty's Justices of the Peace for the Province of South Australia, resident within the district of , or the Mayor of the corporate town of , or a Special Magistrate for the Province of South Australia, as the case may be) being satisfied that lodging-house keeper, and the house that he occupies at , and for which he obtained a certificate under the provisions of "The Lodging-house Amendment Act. 1879," should no longer be exempted from the provisions of "The Lodging-house Act," do hereby revoke the certificate of the said . Dated this day of , 18 , J.P.

Witness-

J.P.

S.M.

or

Mayor of the corporate town of